

Vision Fame International Holding Limited 允升國際控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code : 1315



Interim Report 2014



Hong Kong • Macau • Singapore • PRC

Contents

- 02 Corporate Information
- 04 Management Discussion and Analysis
- 14 Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
- 16 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
- 17 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
- 18 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
- 19 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
- 20 Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
- 32 Other Information



Corporate Information

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Wang Zhijun (*Chairman*)
Gavin Xing (*Chief Executive Officer*)
Hu Baoyue

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas
Tam Tak Kei Raymond
Wong Kai Tung Simon

COMPANY SECRETARY

Kwan Ngai Kit

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tam Tak Kei Raymond (*Chairman*)
Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas
Wong Kai Tung Simon

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Wong Kai Tung Simon (*Chairman*)
Wang Zhijun
Hu Baoyue
Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas
Tam Tak Kei Raymond

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Wang Zhijun (*Chairman*)
Hu Baoyue
Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas
Tam Tak Kei Raymond
Wong Kai Tung Simon

REGISTERED OFFICE

Clifton House
75 Fort Street
P.O. Box 1350
Grand Cayman
KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Suite 02, 19th Floor, CCB Tower,
No. 3 Connaught Road Central,
Central, Hong Kong

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Hu Baoyue
Kwan Ngai Kit

AUDITOR

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
35/F., One Pacific Place
88 Queensway
Hong Kong

LEGAL ADVISERS

As to Hong Kong law
King & Wood Mallesons
13/F., Gloucester Tower, The Landmark,
15 Queen's Road Central,
Central, Hong Kong

As to the Cayman Islands law
Appleby
2206–19 Jardine House, 1 Connaught Place,
Central, Hong Kong

Corporate Information (Continued)

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited
DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited
BNP Paribas Hong Kong Branch
DBS Bank Ltd
Malayan Banking Berhad

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Appleby Trust (Cayman) Ltd.
Clifton House
75 Fort Street
P.O. Box 1350
Grand Cayman
KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Union Registrars Limited
A18/F., Asia Orient Tower, Town Place,
33 Lockhart Road,
Wanchai, Hong Kong

COMPANY WEBSITE

www.visionfame.com

Management Discussion and Analysis

(1) INTERIM RESULTS

For the half year ended 30 September 2014 (the "Period"), the Group recorded a turnover of approximately HK\$623,357,000, representing a 41% increase compared with approximately HK\$440,840,000 of the same period in 2013. During the Period, the Group recorded a gross loss of approximately HK\$11,298,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: gross profit approximately HK\$18,312,000). The Group's turnover grew in Hong Kong, Macau and Singapore markets. The increase in turnover of the Group was mainly contributed by (i) the building construction segment and the property maintenance segment and (ii) a newly established commodities trading business segment. During the reporting period, construction projects in Singapore and Hong Kong have been operated in full swing resulting in increased revenue.

During the Period, the Group has recorded a gross loss of approximately HK\$11,298,000 as compared with gross profit of HK\$18,312,000 of the six months ended 30 September 2013. The change from gross profit of last reporting period to gross loss in the Period was attributable to (i) significant increase in construction costs including materials, staff and labour cost in building construction projects in Singapore during the Period as compared to the corresponding period in 2013; (ii) the progress of several newly-awarded sizable projects in alteration, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works (collectively "A&A works") and a construction project in Hong Kong were still at an early stage and such revenue was not reflected in the Period; and (iii) turnover of a government property maintenance term contract was in full swing and contributed gross profit to property maintenance segment during the six months ended 30 September 2013. However, substantial gross loss in this segment was incurred in the Period as the progress of two newly-awarded property maintenance contracts were still at an early stage with less contribution in revenue during the Period.

During the Period, the Group had won fifteen new contracts with total contract value amounting to approximately HK\$688 million of which six contracts with total contract value of approximately HK\$178 million were of the building construction segment and nine contracts with total contract value of approximately HK\$510 million were of A&A works segment. As at 30 September 2014, the Group has projects in progress with total contract sum of approximately HK\$3,309 million.

Soon after the end of the reporting period up to date of this interim report of the Group, the Group has entered into a new contract of total contract value of approximately HK\$11 million.

Other income for the Period was approximately HK\$4,484,000 representing a slight decrease as compared with the last interim period.

For the Period under review, loss attributable to owners of the Company was approximately HK\$54,123,000 as compared with the loss of approximately HK\$5,660,000 of the corresponding period in last year.

The basic loss per share for the Period were HK18.04 cents compared to basic loss per share HK1.89 cents of the last interim period.

(2) REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

(i) Building Construction and Other Construction Related Business

Revenue for the building construction segment for the Period was approximately HK\$261,712,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: approximately HK\$164,873,000) and segment loss was approximately HK\$11,990,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: segment profit approximately HK\$3,217,000). The result for the Group in this segment during the Period was a change from segment profit to segment loss resulting from significant increase in construction costs in this segment including materials, staff and labour cost in Singapore.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(2) REVIEW OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

(ii) Property Maintenance

Revenue for the property maintenance segment for the Period was approximately HK\$120,287,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: approximately HK\$106,857,000) and segment loss was approximately HK\$6,658,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: segment profit approximately HK\$6,644,000).

The overall result for the Group in this segment changed from segment profit of last interim period to segment loss of the Period. Segment loss was incurred in the Period as the progress of two newly awarded property maintenance contracts were still at an early stage with relatively small contribution in revenue during the six months ended 30 September 2014.

(iii) Alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works

Revenue for the A&A works segment for the Period was approximately HK\$153,464,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: approximately HK\$169,110,000) and segment profit was approximately HK\$8,576,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: approximately HK\$9,684,000). The overall result for the Group in this segment was slight decrease in revenue and segment profit as compared with the last interim period.

The segment profit of the Period was lower than that of the last reporting period because progress of several newly-awarded sizable projects during the Period were still at an early stage and such contribution was not reflected in the Period.

(iv) Trading of commodities

Revenue for the trading of commodities segment for the Period was approximately HK\$87,894,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: Nil) and segment profit was approximately HK\$127,000 (six months ended 30 September 2013: Nil). The Group has newly established the commodities trading business during the Period. Although the prices of commodities have been falling during the Period, our management which has extensive experience in commodities markets, has continuously adopted a prudent approach to minimise the risk of price fluctuations in association with the trading business.

(3) PROSPECTS

Building construction, property maintenance and alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works services

Benefited from the increase in supply of subsidized Hong Kong government housing and the continuous on-going infrastructure projects, the construction market in Hong Kong is expected to keep booming in the coming years. However, the aggravated problem of construction costs will still be the most challenging risk on our operation. To manage the risks and with the aim to pursue reasonable return, we would exercise more cautious when tendering new projects.

In Singapore, overall demand in construction industry is relatively stable. The Group remains optimistic towards the Singapore market in spite of continuous rise in the cost of construction and severe competition in the industry. The Group also plans to provide property maintenance services and alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works services in both public and private sectors which are anticipated to make additional contribution to the Group.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(3) PROSPECTS (Continued)

After several years of double-digit growth in economy, Macau's construction market is expected to reach its peak in the coming 2015. As the growth rate of the gambling segment has been dropping, we expect the economy would weaken further. When the expansion works of a number of the mega casinos approach completion, the demand for interior fitting out and high-end decoration services would surge and the Group is well poised for more job opportunities in these segments.

Resources related business development

Looking forward, the Group remains committed to exploring new business opportunities beyond the solid competence it has created with its core businesses. Leveraging its cumulative knowledge and experience, the Group's management has begun deploying resources to seize potential growth opportunities in the resources sector. In order to build up the relevant business network and trading platform in the resources sector, the Group has established the commodities trading business during the Period. The Group's management strongly believes that it enables the Group to broaden its capability for future growth opportunities in the relevant field.

(4) FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group mainly relies upon funds generated internally together with borrowings to finance its operations and expansion.

As at 30 September 2014, the Group's total cash in hand was approximately HK\$123.0 million (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$311.8 million).

The Group has certain portion of bank balances and cash denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate. In addition, the Group's sales and purchases are mainly transacted in Hong Kong dollar, United States dollar and Singapore dollar. Given that the exchange rates of such foreign currencies against Hong Kong dollar, our reporting currency, are relatively stable, the management believes that the foreign currency exchange risk is insignificant to the Group. As such, during the Period, the Group currently does not have any financial instruments for currency hedging purpose but will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

Total interest-bearing borrowings have increased from 31 March 2014 of approximately HK\$181 million to 30 September 2014 of approximately HK\$189.6 million. All borrowings were denominated in Singapore Dollars and Hong Kong Dollars. The total amounts of bank borrowings as at 30 September 2014 were repayable within one year based on the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements. The Group's net cash balance has decreased from 31 March 2014 of approximately HK\$308 million to 30 September 2014 of approximately HK\$109 million.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(4) FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued)

The bank borrowings are secured by the Group's certain bank deposits and benefits under certain construction contracts. At the end of the reporting period, the Group had pledged the following assets to banks and an insurance company to secure the banking facilities and performance bonds granted to the Group:

	30 September 2014 HK\$'000	31 March 2014 HK\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	—	7,740
Other receivables	13,972	13,817
Bank deposits	32,246	44,661
	46,218	66,218

Interest on bank loans are charged at floating rates. The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy and the Group monitors interest risks continuously and considers hedging any excessive risk when necessary. As at 30 September 2014, the Group has been granted total banking facilities of approximately HK\$134.4 million (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$202 million). An amount of approximately HK\$79.9 million (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$106.4 million) remained unutilized.

(5) CREDIT RISK

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties' failure to perform their obligations as at 30 September 2014 and 31 March 2014 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amounts of those assets as stated in the condensed consolidated statements of financial position. In minimising the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade and other receivables regularly at the end of the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Directors consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

(6) LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 September 2014, the gearing ratio of the Group was approximately 29.8% (as at 31 March 2014: approximately 27.5%). The gearing ratio is calculated by dividing total interest-bearing borrowings with total assets as at the reporting date multiplied by 100%.

As at 30 September 2014, the current assets and current liabilities were stated at approximately HK\$584.4 million (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$605.2 million) and approximately HK\$538.3 million (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$333.3 million), respectively. The current ratio decreased from 1.82 times of 31 March 2014 to 1.09 times of 30 September 2014. The current ratio is calculated by dividing current assets with current liabilities as at the end of the respective period.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(6) LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES (Continued)

The management and control of the Group's financial, capital management and external financing functions are monitored centrally by our Group's finance department in Hong Kong. The Group adheres to prudent principle financial management in order to control and minimize financial and operational risks. With available bank balances and cash and existing available bank credit facilities, the Group has sufficient liquidity and financial resources to satisfy its financial requirements.

(7) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At the end of the reporting period, approximately HK\$105,561,000 (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$127,080,000) of performance bonds were given by banks or insurance companies in favour of some Group's customers. These performance bonds were issued as security for the due performance and observance of the Group's obligations under the construction contracts entered into between the Group and its customers. If the Group fails to provide satisfactory performance to its customers to whom performance bonds have been given, such customers may demand the banks or insurance companies to pay to them the sum or sums stipulated in such demand. The Group will then become liable to compensate such banks or insurance companies accordingly. The performance bonds will be released upon completion of the contract work for the relevant customers.

The Group did not have any significant capital commitment as at 30 September 2014 and 31 March 2014.

(8) AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

As at 30 September 2014, the Group has available-for-sale investments of approximately HK\$7 million (as at 31 March 2014: approximately HK\$11.2 million), which comprised primarily investment in the listed shares of a listed company in Singapore, HLH Group Limited. As at 30 September 2014, the Group held 89,400,000 shares (as at 31 March 2014: held 89,400,000 shares). An impairment loss of HK\$2,943,000 is recorded in profit or loss in the Period as a result of the decline in the market value of the listed shares. The fair values of the above listed shares are determined based on the quoted bid prices available on the Singapore Exchange Limited.

Save as disclosed in the relevant announcements made by the Company, the Company has no plans for material investment or acquisition of material capital asset in the future.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(9) MOVEMENT OF INCOMPLETED CONTRACTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

	31 March 2014 HK\$'000	Contracts Secured HK\$'000	Contracts Completed HK\$'000	30 September 2014 HK\$'000
Building Construction	1,364,140	177,955	117,381	1,424,714
Property Maintenance	1,217,918	—	—	1,217,918
Alteration, Renovation, Upgrading and Fitting-Out Works	430,700	510,379	274,520	666,559
	3,012,758	688,334	391,901	3,309,191

Building Construction segment

Contracts secured during the six months ended 30 September 2014

Contracts	Commencement date	Contract value HK\$'000
Residential redevelopment, No.4 Wiltshire Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong	May 2014	25,555
Hotel development at 8A-8B Wing Hing Street, North Point, Hong Kong	June 2014	135,000
Bored piling works at Taman Jurong Community Club at 1 Yu Sheng Road, Singapore	April 2014	1,087
Bored piling works at 5-storey factory development at Lim Teck Boo Road, Singapore	April 2014	1,652
Bored piling works at proposed erection of a block 2-storey indoor sports halls and alterations & additions to Existing Tanjong Katong Secondary School, Temasek Secondary School and Bowen Secondary School, Singapore	August 2014	7,084
Bored piling works for proposed erection of 1 block 7-storey admin/ institutional Building with 1 basement level carpark at 10 Kent Ridge Crescent, Singapore	August 2014	7,577
Total		177,955

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(9) MOVEMENT OF INCOMPLETED CONTRACTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Continued)

Alterations, Renovation, Upgrading and Fitting-Out Works segment

Contracts secured during the six months ended 30 September 2014

Contracts	Commencement date	Contract value HK\$'000
Construction and completion of Venetian Macao Team Member Washrooms, Macau	May 2014	13,920
Prada store at Hong Kong Plaza 2000, main cable diversion works, Hong Kong	May 2014	6,293
Former Chung Ancestral Hall and Chung Old Houses at Yuen Tun Camp, Tsuen Wan, N.T. Hong Kong	April 2014	1,821
Repartitioning works at 2/F of West Commercial Block, Paradise Mall, Hong Kong	May 2014	26,347
Renovation works for catering and amenities facilities and associated improvement works at David C Lam Building for Hong Kong Baptist University, Hong Kong	June 2014	50,913
Creation of anchor stores on 4/F of Gateway II (Atrium I), in Harbour City, Kowloon, Hong Kong	August 2014	158,821
Alterations and additions works of food factory at No.3 Dai Shun Street, Tai Po Industrial Estate, N.T. Hong Kong	September 2014	179,551
Repartitioning works on 14 Dai Fu Street, Tai Po Industrial Estate, N.T. Hong Kong	August 2014	69,863
Ball courts improvement works at No. 18 Chai Wan Road, Hong Kong.	October 2014	2,850
Total		510,379

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(9) MOVEMENT OF INCOMPLETED CONTRACTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Continued)

Alterations, Renovation, Upgrading and Fitting-Out Works segment (Continued)

Contracts completed during the six months ended 30 September 2014

Contracts	Commencement date	Completion date	Contract value HK\$'000
Patch repair for grille block wall at lift lobby of Chi Chun Lau at Chun Seen Mei Chuen Hong Kong	August 2013	April 2014	609
Renovation work to Wan Chai Sports Federation Hong Kong	June 2014	August 2014	2,299
Main contract for 4/f ramp modification works at Gateway I in Harbour City Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong	February 2014	May 2014	623
Contract improvement works to customer service centres at Tsuen Wan Line & Island Line with MTR Corporation Ltd, Hong Kong	April 2012	April 2014	15,962
Interior fitting-out work (Phase 2) for 611 Bread of Life Christian Church at Wealthy Garden, 2-18 Tsuen Kwai Street, Tsuen Wan, N.T. Hong Kong	July 2013	May 2014	21,880
Main contract for asset enhancement works at Choi Wan Commercial Complex, Kowloon, Hong Kong	August 2012	April 2014	122,116
Proposed extension to Salesian Missionary House at No. 18 Chai Wan Road, Hong Kong	April 2013	August 2014	42,003
Former Chung Ancestral Hall and Chung Old Houses at Yuen Tun Camp, Tsuen Wan, N.T. Hong Kong	April 2014	July 2014	1,821
Station commercial works at Mei Foo MTR Station, Hong Kong	September 2013	June 2014	11,899
Alterations and additions works at A1/F and AG1/F for the Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hong Kong	December 2013	June 2014	22,796
Hoarding and site clearance contract for proposed hotel development at Murray Building, Hong Kong	March 2014	September 2014	32,512
Total			274,520

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(9) MOVEMENT OF INCOMPLETED CONTRACTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Continued)

Building Construction segment

Contract completed during the six months ended 30 September 2014

Contract	Commencement date	Completion date	Contract Value HK\$'000
Proposed industrial building at 37–53 Wang Lok Street Yuen Long Industrial Estate , N.T., Hong Kong	October 2013	July 2014	87,508
Bored piling works for design and build of proposed Epicentre at Tuas South Avenue 3 and 5, Tuas Biomedical Park, Singapore	September 2013	April 2014	19,379
Piling works at proposed erection of a 4-storey Mosque with basement carpark and a roof terrace at Punggol New Town, Singapore	October 2013	April 2014	3,488
Bored piling works at Anderson Primary School, Singapore	January 2014	May 2014	5,919
Bored piling works at Taman Jurong Community Club at 1 Yu Sheng Road, Singapore	April 2014	September 2014	1,087
Total			117,381

Contracts secured subsequent to 30 September 2014 and up to the date of this report

Contract	Commencement date	Contract value HK\$'000
Pure Fitness & Yoga Shop at No. 28 Beach Road, Repulse Bay, Hong Kong	October 2014	10,868
Total		10,868

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

(10) EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 September 2014, the Group employed a total of 324 staff (as at 30 September 2013: 301 staff) which included Hong Kong, Singapore and Macau employees. The total remuneration for staff was approximately HK\$ 50 million for the Period (six months ended 30 September 2013: approximately HK\$45 million).

The Group establishes its remuneration policy by making reference to the prevailing market conditions and a performance-based reward system. It is to ensure that the Group is able to attract, retain and motivate executives of the highest caliber, essential to the successful leadership and effective management of the Group. The performance measures are balanced between financial and industrial comparatives. The components of remuneration package are consisted of basic salary, allowances, benefit-in-kind, fringe benefits including medical insurance and contributions to mandatory provident funds, as well as incentives like discretionary bonus. The Group also provides external training programmes which are complementary to certain job functions.

The remuneration packages of the senior management are recommended by the managing director of the respective company and approved by the Board by reference to their respective responsibilities and accountability, target achievements, business results and market competitiveness of the Group. The remuneration packages of the managerial and support staff are determined by the directors of the respective company.

(11) MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

During the period ended 30 September 2014, there was no material acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies by the Company.

Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Deloitte.
德勤

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF VISION FAME INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LIMITED

允升國際控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of Vision Fame International Holding Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 16 to 31, which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 September 2014 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

28 November 2014

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

	NOTES	Six months ended	
		30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	3	623,357	440,840
Cost of sales		(634,655)	(422,528)
Gross (loss) profit		(11,298)	18,312
Other income		4,484	4,572
Administrative expenses		(40,938)	(27,803)
Finance costs	4	(3,428)	(702)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale investments		(2,943)	—
Share of loss of an associate		—	(9)
Loss before taxation	5	(54,123)	(5,630)
Taxation	6	—	(30)
Loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company		(54,123)	(5,660)
Other comprehensive income (expense)			
<i>Item that will not reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Reclassification adjustment for impairment loss on available-for-sale investments		2,943	—
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations		375	(1,270)
Fair value loss on available-for-sale investments		(4,073)	(2,202)
Other comprehensive expense for the period		(755)	(3,472)
Total comprehensive expense for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company		(54,878)	(9,132)
Loss per share (in HK cents)			
Basic and diluted	7	(18.04)	(1.89)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

At 30 September 2014

	NOTES	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	9	36,811	32,399
Interests in associates		7,316	8,432
Available-for-sale investments		7,001	11,274
		51,128	52,105
CURRENT ASSETS			
Amounts due from customers for contract work		53,214	43,123
Trade and other receivables	10	377,302	250,246
Property under development	11	30,893	—
Pledged bank deposits		32,246	44,661
Bank balances and cash		90,717	267,180
		584,372	605,210
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Amounts due to customers for contract work		28,482	14,547
Trade and other payables	12	238,681	185,630
Amounts due to associates		5,888	7,025
Amount due to a related party	13	81,180	122,607
Tax payable		79	87
Loan from a related party	13	170,000	—
Obligations under finance leases — due within one year		3,534	3,387
Secured bank loans	14	10,500	—
		538,344	333,283
NET CURRENT ASSETS		46,028	271,927
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		97,156	324,032
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Other payable and accrual		828	762
Loan from a related party	13	—	170,000
Obligations under finance leases — due after one year		5,576	7,646
Deferred tax liability		851	845
		7,255	179,253
		89,901	144,779
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	15	3,000	3,000
Reserves		86,901	141,779
		89,901	144,779

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

	Share capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000 (Note i)	Exchange reserve HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000 (Note ii)	Legal reserve HK\$'000 (Note iii)	Investments revaluation reserve HK\$'000	Other reserve HK\$'000 (Note iv)	Retained profits HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2013 (audited)	3,000	44,322	8,979	3,642	12	2,992	22,000	113,219	198,166
Loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(5,660)	(5,660)
Other comprehensive expense for the period:									
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations	—	—	(1,270)	—	—	—	—	—	(1,270)
Fair value loss on available-for-sale investments	—	—	—	—	—	(2,202)	—	—	(2,202)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	—	—	(1,270)	—	—	(2,202)	—	(5,660)	(9,132)
At 30 September 2013 (unaudited)	3,000	44,322	7,709	3,642	12	790	22,000	107,559	189,034
At 1 April 2014 (audited)	3,000	44,322	7,253	3,642	12	(351)	22,000	64,901	144,779
Loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(54,123)	(54,123)
Other comprehensive income for the period:									
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations	—	—	375	—	—	—	—	—	375
Fair value loss on available-for-sale investments	—	—	—	—	—	(4,073)	—	—	(4,073)
Reclassification adjustment for impairment loss on available-for-sale investments	—	—	—	—	—	2,943	—	—	2,943
Total comprehensive expense for the period	—	—	375	—	—	(1,130)	—	(54,123)	(54,878)
At 30 September 2014 (unaudited)	3,000	44,322	7,628	3,642	12	(1,481)	22,000	10,778	89,901

Notes:

- (i) Under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 6 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands, the share premium account of the Company is distributable to its shareholders, provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay off its debts as and when they fall due in the ordinary course of business.
- (ii) Capital reserve comprises the following:
- In prior years, Wan Chung Construction Company Limited ("Wan Chung Construction") acquired entire equity interest in Wan Chung Property Company Limited from its then shareholder at a discount of approximately HK\$2,776,000 which was deemed to be capital contribution from owners of the Company.
 - During the year ended 31 March 2013, Wan Chung Construction recovered indemnified taxation of approximately HK\$866,000 from its former shareholder pursuant to the deed of indemnity dated 19 December 2011 which was deemed to be capital contribution from owners of the Company.
- (iii) In accordance with the provisions of Macau Commercial Code, the Company's subsidiary incorporated in Macau is required to transfer 25% of its annual net profit to a legal reserve until the balance of the reserve reaches 50% of the subsidiary's registered capital. Legal reserve is not distributable to shareholders. No transfer was made in current and prior periods as the subsidiary incurred a loss for both periods.
- (iv) Other reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of the issued share capital of the subsidiaries acquired and the consideration paid pursuant to the group reorganisation in preparation for the listing of the Company's shares on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in January 2012.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
NET CASH (USED IN) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(143,438)	13,536
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits	88,036	93,355
Interest received	419	305
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	175	—
Placement of pledged bank deposits	(75,588)	(93,392)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(7,730)	(3,342)
Advance to a joint venture	—	(1,696)
NET CASH FROM (USED) IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	5,312	(4,770)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Advance from a related party	24,800	113,693
New bank loans raised	15,000	—
Repayment to a related party	(71,607)	—
Repayment of bank loans	(4,500)	(5,500)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	(2,090)	(749)
Interest paid	(189)	(702)
Advance from an associates	—	1,234
NET CASH (USED IN) FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(38,586)	107,976
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(176,712)	116,742
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	267,180	50,118
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	249	(486)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD, represented by bank balances and cash	90,717	166,374

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

1. GENERAL

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited with effect from 18 January 2012.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institutes of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values at the end of the reporting period.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2014 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014.

Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the goods are delivered and titles have passed, at which time all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Property under development

Property under development is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value takes into account the price ultimately expected to be realised and the anticipated cost to completion.

In addition, the Group has applied, for the first time, a new Interpretation and certain amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Statements ("HKFRSs") issued by the HKICPA that are mandatorily effective for the current interim period. The application of the new interpretation and amendments to the HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments are determined based on information reported to the chief operating decision maker, being the board of directors of the Company, for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment which focuses on the types of contracting services provided, for which discrete financial information is available, and trading activity. The Group's reportable and operating segments are as follows:

- (i) building construction and other construction related business
- (ii) alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works
- (iii) property maintenance
- (iv) trading of commodities*

* During the current period, the Group expanded to trading of commodities which constitutes a new operating segment.

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable and operating segment:

	Building construction and other construction related business HK\$'000	Alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting- out works HK\$'000	Property maintenance HK\$'000	Trading of commodities HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Six months ended 30.9.2014 Segment revenue — external customers	261,712	153,464	120,287	87,894	623,357
Segment results	(11,990)	8,576	(6,658)	127	(9,945)
Unallocated other income					3,131
Administrative expenses					(40,938)
Finance costs					(3,428)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale investments					(2,943)
Loss before taxation					(54,123)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

	Building construction and other construction related business HK\$'000	Alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works HK\$'000	Property maintenance HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Six months ended 30.9.2013				
Segment revenue — external customers	164,873	169,110	106,857	440,840
Segment results	3,217	9,684	6,644	19,545
Unallocated other income				3,339
Administrative expenses				(27,803)
Finance costs				(702)
Share of loss of an associate				(9)
Loss before taxation				(5,630)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable and operating segment:

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Segment assets		
Building construction and other construction related business	162,171	121,494
Alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works	107,793	85,622
Property maintenance	110,945	77,043
Trading of commodities	65,311	—
Total segment assets	446,220	284,159
Unallocated corporate assets	189,280	373,156
Total assets	635,500	657,315
Segment liabilities		
Building construction and other construction related business	131,271	90,539
Alterations, renovation, upgrading and fitting-out works	63,401	62,122
Property maintenance	67,214	42,281
Total segment liabilities	261,886	194,942
Unallocated corporate liabilities	283,713	317,594
Total liabilities	545,599	512,536

For the purposes of monitoring segment performances and allocating resources between segments:

- all assets are allocated to operating segments other than interests in associates and a joint venture, available-for-sale investments, certain property, plant and equipment, certain other receivables, pledged bank deposits, and bank balances and cash; and
- all liabilities are allocated to operating segments other than amount due to an associate, tax payable, secured bank loans, amount due to/loan from a related party, other payable and accrual and deferred tax liability.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

4. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Interest on:		
Secured bank loans wholly repayable within five years	82	672
Obligations under finance leases	107	30
Loan from a related party (<i>Note 13</i>)	3,239	—
	3,428	702

5. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,612	2,149
Operating lease rentals in respect of premises	3,185	1,488
Bank interest income	(419)	(305)
Interest income from sub-contractors	(1,353)	(626)
Interest income on settlement of final contract sum of a construction project pursuant to a lawsuit	—	(607)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(175)	—
Investment income from available-for-sale investments	(7)	(7)
Exchange loss (gain), net	196	(512)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

6. TAXATION

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Hong Kong Profits Tax	—	26
Deferred tax	—	4
	—	30

No provision for taxation has been made in the financial statements during the current period as the Company and its subsidiaries have no assessable profit.

7. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to shareholders of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Loss		
Loss for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share	(54,123)	(5,660)
	'000	'000
Number of shares		
Number of ordinary shares in issue for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share	300,000	300,000

The diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as the Company do not have dilutive potential ordinary shares during the current and prior periods.

8. DIVIDEND

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the current and prior periods. The directors of the Company have determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the periods.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the period, the Group spent approximately HK\$7,730,000 (six months ended 30.9.2013: HK\$10,609,000) on property, plant and equipment, mainly including equipments for construction work.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	223,967	134,273
Retention money receivables	44,629	49,548
Advances to subcontractors	44,301	34,523
Utility deposits and other receivables	64,405	31,902
	377,302	250,246

The Group does not have a standardised and universal credit period granted to its customers relating to contracting business, and the credit period of individual customer is considered on a case-by-case basis and stipulated in the project contract. For the business of trading of commodities, the Group allows an average credit period of 7 days to its customers. The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables, presented based on the certified reports and invoices which approximates revenue recognition date at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 30 days	200,563	117,988
More than 30 days but less than 90 days	22,948	15,234
More than 90 days	456	1,051
	223,967	134,273

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

11. PROPERTY UNDER DEVELOPMENT

The property under development is located in Australia. No interest has been capitalised in property under development during the period.

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	177,159	117,927
Retention money payables	52,937	51,435
Accrued expenses and other payables	8,585	16,268
	238,681	185,630

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables, presented based on invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 30 days	160,170	112,977
More than 30 days but less than 90 days	14,281	4,043
More than 90 days	2,708	907
	177,159	117,927

13. AMOUNT DUE TO/LOAN FROM A RELATED PARTY

The amounts are advanced by Mr. Wong Law Fai, a former executive director of the Company who resigned in May 2013 but remains as a director of certain subsidiaries of the Company. The amounts comprise a loan of approximately HK\$170,000,000 which is unsecured, interest bearing at 3.80% per annum pursuant to a loan agreement dated 1 December 2013, and interest accrued thereon and other advances totalling HK\$81,180,000 (31.3.2014: HK\$122,607,000). The principal and interest of the loan will be repaid in August 2015. Other advances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

14. SECURED BANK LOANS

The bank loans are repayable within one year, carry interest at variable rates ranging from 2.21% to 3.04% (31.3.2014: Nil) per annum and are secured by bank deposits.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Amount HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each		
Authorised:		
At 1 April 2013, 31 March 2014 and 30 September 2014	2,000,000,000	20,000
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 April 2013, 31 March 2014 and 30 September 2014	300,000,000	3,000

16. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTION

During the period ended 30 September 2013, the Group entered into finance lease arrangements in respect of assets with a total capital value at the inception of the leases of HK\$7,267,000.

17. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Group as lessee

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has commitments for future minimum lease payments in respect of certain of its office premises, machineries and staff quarters under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within one year	6,188	3,783
In the second to fifth year inclusive	7,789	4,551
Over five years	235	517
	14,212	8,851

Leases are negotiated, and rentals are fixed, for an average term of two to six years (31.3.2014: two to six years).

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

18. CREDIT FACILITIES AND PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the end of the reporting period, the Group's benefits under certain construction contracts and the following assets are pledged to banks and insurance companies to secure the bank borrowings and performance bond facilities to the extent of approximately HK\$159,756,000 (31.3.2014: HK\$201,983,000) in aggregate granted to the Group:

	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2014 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Property, plant and equipment	—	7,740
Other receivables	13,972	13,817
Bank deposits	32,246	44,661
	46,218	66,218

19. PERFORMANCE BONDS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, approximately HK\$105,561,000 (31.3.2014: HK\$127,080,000) of performance bonds were given by banks or insurance companies in favour of some Group's customers. These performance bonds were issued as security for the due performance and observance of the Group's obligations under the construction contracts entered into between the Group and its customers. If the Group fails to provide satisfactory performance to its customers to whom performance bonds have been given, such customers may demand the banks or insurance companies to pay to them the sum or sums stipulated in such demand. The Group will then become liable to compensate such banks or insurance companies accordingly. The performance bonds will be released upon completion of the contract work for the relevant customers.

In addition, a subsidiary of the Company is a defendant in a number of claims, lawsuits, arbitrations and potential claims relating to subcontracting fees, damages of personal injuries and breach of construction contracts. The directors of the Company consider that the possibility of any outflow in settling the legal claims is remote and no provision for the contingent liabilities in respect of the litigations is necessary, after due consideration of each case and with reference to the legal opinion.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

20. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a) Transactions and balances

During the period, the Group entered into the following significant transactions with related parties:

Class of related party	Nature of transaction	Six months ended	
		30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
A joint venture	Construction cost charged to the Group	—	34,201
	Management fee charged by the Group	88	—
	Rental income charged by the Group	—	1,975
A director of certain subsidiaries of the Company	Interest expense charged to the Group	3,239	—

Details of balances with related parties are set out in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position on page 4.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the period is as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2014 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	30.9.2013 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Salaries, allowances and other benefits	6,428	3,021
Contributions to retirement benefits scheme	69	43
	6,497	3,064

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

21. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group's available-for-sale investments are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the end of each reporting period.

At the end of the reporting period, the fair value of available-for-sale investments amounting to approximately HK\$7,001,000 (31.3.2014: HK\$11,274,000) is derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active market for identical assets and, hence, its fair value measurement is grouped into Level 1. An impairment loss of HK\$2,943,000 is recorded in profit or loss in the current period as a result of a significant decline in the market value of the listed equity investments.

There were no transfer of financial instruments during the current and prior periods.

Other Information

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) do not recommend the payment of dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2014 (six months ended 30 September 2013: nil).

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the “Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers” (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). Specific enquiry has been made to each of the Directors and all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code during the six months ended 30 September 2014.

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 September 2014, the interests or short positions of the Directors and chief executives of the Company in the shares of the Company (the “Shares”), underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)) which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which were required to be recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code as follows:

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of issued ordinary Shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
Mr. Wang Zhijun (<i>Note</i>)	Interest of Controlled Corporation	225,000,000 (L)	75%

(L): Long position

Note: The 225,000,000 Shares are held by Grand Silver Group Limited, and Mr. Wang Zhijun beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Grand Silver Group Limited. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Wang Zhijun is deemed to be interested in the 225,000,000 Shares held by Grand Silver Group Limited.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company had or was deemed to have any interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

Other Information (Continued)

DIRECTORS' RIGHT TO ACQUIRE SHARES

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the six months ended 30 September 2014 was the Company, or any of its holding companies, its subsidiaries or its fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors and chief executives of the Company (including their spouses and children under 18 years of age) to hold any interest or short positions in the Shares, or underlying shares, or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO).

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 September 2014, the following persons (other than Directors or chief executives of the Company) were interested in 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company which were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, or to be disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and the Listing Rules on the Stock Exchange:

Name of Shareholders	Capacity	Number of issued ordinary Shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
Grand Silver Group Limited	Beneficial Owner	225,000,000 (L)	75%
Ms. Guan Hongyan (<i>Note</i>)	Interest of Spouse	225,000,000 (L)	75%

(L): Long position

Note: Ms. Guan Hongyan is the spouse of Mr. Wang Zhijun, the executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Guan Hongyan is deemed to be interested in 225,000,000 Shares which Mr. Wang Zhijun is interested in.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2014, the Company had not been notified by any persons (other than the Directors and chief executives of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the Shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The share option scheme of the Company (the "Share Option Scheme") was adopted by the sole Shareholder by way of written resolution on 19 December 2011. The terms of the Share Option Scheme are in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules. The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to attract and retain the best available personnel, to provide additional incentive to employees (full-time and part-time), directors, consultants, advisers, distributors, contractors, suppliers, agents, customers, business partners or service providers of the Group and to promote the success of the business of the Group.

Other Information (Continued)

The Company believes that by offering the eligible persons a shareholding stake in the Company, the interests of the eligible persons and the Company will align and thereby the eligible persons with additional incentives to improve the Company's performance.

There is no option outstanding, granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed during the Period.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to the establishment of good corporate governance practices and procedures. The Company has complied with all the code provisions as set out in Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report to the Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules (the "CG Code") throughout the six months ended 30 September 2014.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the "Audit Committee") was established on 19 December 2011 with written terms of reference which were revised on 28 March 2012 in compliance with the CG Code and are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review the financial information of the Group, oversee the financial reporting process and internal control procedures of the Group, and oversee the relationship with the Company's external auditor.

The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas, Mr. Tam Tak Kei Raymond (the chairman of the Audit Committee) and Mr. Wong Kai Tung Simon.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management of the Group's interim results for the Period. The Company's external auditor conducted a review of the interim financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements No. 2410.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The remuneration committee of the Company (the "Remuneration Committee") was established on 19 December 2011 with written terms of reference which were revised on 28 March 2012 in compliance with the CG Code and are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company. The primary duties of the Remuneration Committee are to make recommendations to the Board on the Company's policy and structure for all Directors' and senior management remuneration, make recommendations to the Board on the remuneration of non-executive Directors and determine the remuneration packages of individual executive Directors and senior management include benefits in kind, pension rights and compensation payments, including any compensation payable for loss or termination of their office or appointment.

Other Information (Continued)

The Remuneration Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas, Mr. Tam Tak Kei Raymond and Mr. Wong Kai Tung Simon (the chairman of the Remuneration Committee), and two executive Directors, namely Mr. Wang Zhijun and Mr. Hu Baoyue.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The nomination committee of the Company (the "Nomination Committee") was established on 19 December 2011 with written terms of reference which were revised on 28 March 2012 and 26 August 2013 in compliance with the CG Code and are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company. The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are to make recommendations to the Board on the appointment of Directors and management of the Board succession.

The Nomination Committee formulated the board diversity policy of the Company (the "Board Diversity Policy"). The Company recognizes and embraces the benefits of having a diverse Board to enhance the quality of its performance. In designing the Board's composition, the Nomination Committee will consider a number of aspects, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, ethnicity, professional experience, skills, knowledge and length of service. All Board appointments will be based on meritocracy, and candidates will be considered against objective criteria, having due regard to the benefits of diversity to the Board. The ultimate decision will be made based on merit and contribution that the selected candidates will bring to the Board.

The Nomination Committee will review the Board Diversity Policy, as appropriate, to ensure its effectiveness and discuss any revisions that may be required, and recommend any such revisions to the Board for consideration and approval.

The Nomination Committee also monitors the implementation of the Board Diversity Policy and reports to the Board on the achievement of the measurable objectives for achieving diversity under the Board Diversity Policy.

The Nomination Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas, Mr. Tam Tak Kei Raymond and Mr. Wong Kai Tung Simon, and two executive Directors, namely Mr. Wang Zhijun (the chairman of the Nomination Committee) and Mr. Hu Baoyue.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the Company's articles of association or the laws of the Cayman Islands, being the jurisdiction in which the Company was incorporated.

CHANGE OF DIRECTORS' INFORMATION

Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules, the change of information on the Director is as follows:

Mr. Tam Tak Kei Raymond was appointed as a chief financial officer of King Force Security Holdings Limited (GEM Stock code: 8315) with effect from April 2014, and had resigned as an independent non-executive director of Zebra Strategic Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 8260) on 10 September 2014.

Other Information (Continued)

CHAIRMAN'S APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to all our staff for their total dedication, efforts and contribution during such challenging period. I should also thank all of our Shareholders for their support and confidence in us.

By Order of the Board
Vision Fame International Holding Limited
Wang Zhijun
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 November 2014

As at the date of this report, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Wang Zhijun, Mr. Gavin Xing and Mr. Hu Baoyue; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chiu Sai Chuen Nicholas, Mr. Tam Tak Kei Raymond and Mr. Wong Kai Tung Simon.